## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

#### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. VIVEK SAXENA

IA 41991/2022, in Civil Appeal No(s). 4968/2021

AKHILA KERALA PARAMPARYA VAIDYA FEDERATION

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

ITEM NO.15

Respondent(s)

IA No. 41991/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH

C.A. No. 4969-4974/2021 (XI-A) (FOR impleading party ON IA 42140/2022 FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 42140/2022 IA No. 42140/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 02-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V T, Adv.

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Singh Bhati, AOR

Ms. Roopali Lakhotia, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Krishna, Adv.

### For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR

Mr. P.b.suresh, Adv.

Mr. Arindam Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Bahadur, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mishra, Adv.

Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

Mr. Ravi Sagar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

### C.A. No. 4968/2021

Respondent nos.6 to 8 have already filed counter affidavit.

Despite due service on respondent nos.1 to 5, 10, 11, 13 and 14, there is no appearance.

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to Ld. counsel for appellant to file application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no.9.

Two weeks time, is granted to Mr. James P. Thomas, Ld. Advocate to file copy of application, for issuance of notice.

List again on 24.07.2023.

# C.A. Nos. 4969-4974/2021

Four weeks time, as a last chance, is granted to Ld. counsel for appellant to take necessary steps/application for substitution in respect of all unserved and deceased respondent.

Four weeks time, is granted to all appearing respondents to file counter affidavit.

List again on 24.07.2023.

VIVEK SAXENA Registrar

pm